1

## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-R<sub>055</sub>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, SETTING ASIDE THE COUNCIL POLICY STATEMENT ENTITLED MAYORAL ROTATION, ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION NO. 2017-R015.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2010, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2010-R008 adopting City Council Policy Statement 2010-01 related to the process for mayoral rotation; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2017, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2017-R015 adopting an amended City Council Policy entitled Mayoral Rotation, which Policy replaced City Council Policy Statement 2010-01 and superseded all other previously adopted policies regarding this subject matter ("Mayoral Rotation Policy").

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Culver City, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- The City Council hereby sets aside the Mayoral Rotation Policy adopted 1. by Resolution No. 2017-R015 until such time as the City Council reinstates and/or amends the Policy.
- Until such reinstatement and/or amendment occurs, the City Council has 2. determined to elect Council Members to the positions of Mayor and Vice Mayor under the authority set forth in City Charter Section 606.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	25	day of _	June	2018

THOMAS AUJERO SMALL, Mayor City of Culver City, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

For CAROL A. SCHWAB, City Attorney

JEREMY GREEN, City Clerk

10 M

A18-00360

ATTEST: